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Since summer 2021, Central Securities Depository of Iran has been publishing informative 
series named "CSDI & Commodity Exchanges Bulletin."
Perhaps economic performance has always been a metric for success. CSDI has been 
collaborating with the four exchanges of the Iranian capital market to formulate a strategy 
and sketch out a roadmap for further upgrading the country's market to the status of 
developed markets.
Working to promote the market in Iran requires innovative and unconventional solutions that 
provide novel tools meeting the diverse financing requirements to underpin growth and 
promote investments. CSDI’s management is well aware of the importance of setting a future 
vision and an ambitious strategy that keeps pace with and complements the major policy 
measures taken in the recent past to enhance the role of the capital market in the economic 
development of the country.
Transparency in the flow of information and easy access of beneficiaries to the required 
commodities are among the most important goals of the capital market and commodity 
exchanges.
CSDI as the sole infrastructure and pre-trade and post-trade services provider to the Iranian 
capital market participants plays an effective role in the development of exchanges and 
creating novel financial instruments.
Embracing this mindset, CSDI has attempted to develop infrastructures and improve 
processes through a close interaction with commodity exchanges. 
Accordingly, in order to optimize the guarantees obtained from the beneficiaries, a 
comprehensive procedure for obtaining guarantees has been prepared with the participation 
of commodity exchanges and approved by the Board of Directors of the company.
More interest into the capital market will increase supervision over transparent and just 
distribution of resources and reduce the smuggling of goods, which will result in a boom in 
production and improvement in macroeconomic indicators.
We hope that the results of the measures taken will increase the diversity in the market of 
commodity products and greater transparency of pre-trade and post-trade processes, 
removing production barriers that hamper businesses and ultimately leading to more 

CEO Message

production in the country.
CSDI is determined to actively implement and 
fully comply with the principles outlined in its 
strategic plan to reach these goals. 
Finally, I would like to extend my thanks to 
CSDI staff, our strategic partners, and 
stakeholders in the capital market sector. 
Efforts to contribute to the advancement of 
our strategy to improve the capital market 
sector are especially welcome as I believe that 
team work is the way to attain desired goals.

Mohammad Baghestani
CEO & Board Member
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CSDI’s role in commodity markets 
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New gold fund registered in post-trade system 

The ticker-symbol of “Agah Zarin Fund” investing in 
gold-backed securities was registered in CSDI’s post-
trade system 
Agah Zarrin Gold Fund is an Exchange-Traded Fund 
(ETF) investing in gold coin Certificate of Deposit, 
listed in the Iran Mercantile Exchange (IME).
For trading ETF units, investors need to have active 
trading accounts with CSDI.

Cement transactions in Iran mercantile exchange 

Advantages of cement certificate of deposit 
transactions:

 � Retail customers can buy cement at spot 
market price (between 10 and 100 tons)

 � Stock trading account (issued by CSDI) can 
be used for the transaction and there is no 
need to apply for a commodity trading 
account and regard for bidding formalities 
in the spot market of Iran Mercantile 
Exchange

 � Reducing the margin between the 
manufacturer’s and final consumer’s prices

After unprecedented hike in cement price, once again, the idea 
of offering this strategic product in the spot market of Iran 
Mercantile Exchange (IME) was raised and its transactions started 
in June 2021.
Considering that in the end, the proceeds from the sale of 
transactions will be transferred directly to the suppliers' 
accounts, therefore, it gradually eliminates intermediaries now 
available in this business and consequently reduces crisis in 
traditional market.

Following the successful experience of offering cement products 
on IME and discovering its trading price as a benchmark, the 
Ministry of Industries & Mines obliged the cement factories to 
offer their entire products on the IME.
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The main challenge of this practice is lack of competition among 
retail buyers as well as the minimum purchase volume 
announced by the supplier. In response, the IME started to 
conduct cement-backed asset transactions in the form of 
commodity certificate of deposit on November 31, 2021. 
Cement CD transactions are held from Sunday to Tuesday every 
week.
The main difference between Cement CD and other commodity 
CDs is absence of secondary market for cement CD and the 
holders of these securities are to receive the goods no later than 
Saturday of two weeks after the transaction. In case of non-
referral for delivery, 0.5% of the transaction value as warehousing 
costs must be paid to the seller on a daily basis.
In addition, the base price of its transactions is in the range of 
±3% of average price traded in the spot market for the cement 
company in question.

Reasons behind soaring cement prices
According to a resolution of “Market Regulation Working Group”, the prices of 
construction materials such as cement should be determined by manufacturers. On the 
other hand, the “Consumers & Producers Protection Organization” and the “Provincial 
Industry, Mine & Trade Organizations” are obliged to monitor and regulate the market in 
case of irrational price increases.
The reasons caused dramatic price increase and chaos in the cement market and finally 
led to offering cement on IME’s spot market were:
• Frequent factories’ power outages in Summer resulting in lower production 
(Cement production decreased from 645,000 tons to 220,000 tons per week)
• Lack of efficient supervision over production and distribution of construction 
materials
• Cement smuggling to neighboring countries
• Free flow of cement to other countries
For the mentioned causes, the manufacturer’s price of a 50 kg bag of cement raised from 
170000 to 240000 IR Rials which was distributed at the price of 1000,000 IR Rials in the 
market.

New commodity transactions in IME

Transactions of Certificates of Deposit for different 
commodities including steel and copper rebar as well as 
Futures Contracts of copper have been launched at Iran 
Mercantile Exchange since late December 2021.

The greater the depth of financial and commodity markets are, 
the less impact has price shocks on the market. Therefore, the 
design and development of various financial instruments will 
contribute to producers and consumers to suffer less damage 
during periods of crisis. 

Iran Mercantile Exchange plays a crucial role in hedging the 
price fluctuations risk, which has successfully designed various 
instruments in this regard.
CSDI as a reference for assessing and taking guarantees in 
commodity-backed securities transactions, has always 
collaborated with the stakeholders within the comprehensive 
instruction of guarantee-taking aiming at developing new 
financial instruments. 
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SummarySummary

Part 1

Spot Market

Transactions statistics (million IRR)

Total transactions 315,999,189

Settled 301,127,027

Cancelled 14,872,162

Where to submit active foreign customers in international ring

1. England

2. Belarus

3. Georgia

4. Armenia

5. Azerbaijan

6. Turkey

7. Iraq

8. UAE

9. Oman

10. Afghanistan

11. Pakistan

12. China

13. Hong Kong

According to the official foreign currency rates published by the central 
bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, each EUR is equal  to 47,721 IR Rials. 
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Securities Backed on 
Commodities

Decision-making indicators

 n Increasing the volume of transactions with off-exchange 
settlement method requires action through facilitate this 
type of settlement and at the same time directing suppliers 
to make cash settlements. In this regard, using the electronic 
OTC settlement methods is on the agenda. 

 o Fluctuations in crude oil prices in the Fall of 2021 caused a 
47% increase in the value of oil products transactions 
compared to the beginning of the quarter

 p Due to the high volume of transactions in the export pit of 
the IRENEX and the positive approach of foreign customers 
towards the political relations, some 21 trading accounts for 
European countries opened last Fall.

 q The state of gas reserves in Europe and the facilitation of 
political relations, including economic sanctions, can 
encourage the customers of the IRENEX to buy liquefied gas 
more than ever.

 r Among the active buyer brokerage firms in the transactions 
taking place in the spot market of the IRENEX, Pars Ideh 
Bonyan, Pegah Yavaran Novin and Mofid Companies have 
recorded the highest value of transactions.

 s There are four caces were traded for the first time on 
IRENEX and the value of their transactions amounts to 960 
billion IR Rials.

Transactions statistics (million IRR)

Total transactions 50,320,176

Parallel Salam 21,241,428

Certificate of Deposit 26,775,675

Capacity certificate 2,303,073

Standard parallel Salam securities issued in Fall 
2021 (billion IRR)

Zagros Kosar power plant 750

Marjan petrochemistry 5,000
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Decision-making indicators

 n Cement Certificate of Deposit transactions were launched 
with the aim of providing customers access to this product 
through Iran Mercantile Exchange. Central Securities Depository 
of Iran contributed to this project by taking collaterals and 
guarantees of warehouses, and finally 26 new cement 
warehouses opened in the Fall of 2021.

 o IME has been long emphasizing on launching the market 
of commodity Certificate of Deposit for steel and copper 
products, therefore with the approval of CSDI, the necessary 
guarantees were taken in proportion to the credit status of the 
warehouse.

 p The use of the ratio of "inventory to warehouse capacity" 
as an indicator of warehouse risk in joint meetings with the Iran 
Mercantile Exchange has been evaluated. Using this ratio 
requires providing inventory information online.

 q Considering the need for a timetable for the 
implementation of each of the forthcoming development 
measures and considering the limitations in allocating the 
resources, it is necessary for the company to prioritize these 
cases and notify the relevant departments for action.

 r Considering the direct effect of relevant commissions on 
financing and in order to reduce production costs, the 
calculation model of certification fees can be reviewed.

 s One of the important measures of commodity settlement 
management in the field of risk management is the 
preparation of a comprehensive draft policy on how to obtain 
guarantees. This documentary was proposed after obtaining 
the opinion of Iran Energy Exchange and applying the 
considerations of Iran Mercantile Exchange, which was finally 
approved by CSDI.
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Guarantees

Guarantees (million IRR)

Total guarantees 155,133,277

Pledged securities 83,444,960

Bank guarantee 71,688,317

Decision-making indicators

 n The amount of bank guarantees taken is not necessarily 
commensurate with their working capital. It is necessary to 
specify the criteria for deciding on the credit status of issuing 
banks.

 o During the interactions with the Iran Mercantile Exchange 
(IME) and in order to reduce the deposit costs of the warehouse 
guarantee, the company has taken floating insurance (in the 
amount of treasury balance) from banks.

IRENEX IRENEX 
Spot Spot 
MarketMarket
Part 2
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Spot market statistics (million IRR) Fall 2020 Fall 2021

Total value of trades 471,175,632 315,999,189

Total value of settled trades 465,325,490 301,127,027

Value of canceled trades 5,850,142 14,872,162

Number of total trades 2,370 2,806

Number of settled trades 2,279 2,733

Number of traded commodities 45 47

Electricity 
and 

renewables

Coal and 
derivatives

Crude oil 
and natural 

gas

Major oil 
products

Special oil 
products

Other oil 
products

Gas 
products

Chemical 
products 

Select 
commodity 

cluster

Fall 
2020

928,077 71,225 7,839,193 338,201,907 39,540,707 19,971,873 16,423,566 5,530,530 42,668,553

Fall 
2021

1,028,622 2,237,711 13,324,532 3,470,085 182,409,608 37,298,174 62,765,063 13,464,393 -

Trade value
(million IRR)

Premium 
discovery

232,251,204

Cash 50,584,776

Credit 26,007,201

Salam 7,156,008

The high volume of off-exchange settlement of contracts 
requires action to "facilitate conditions for settlement through 
the clearing house" as well as to "facilitate transfer the 
document in OTC method, electronically”. 
In this regard, one of the measures taken by CSDI is to lay the 
ground to utalize e-signatures on off-exchange settlement forms.

Commodity Exchanges Settlement System is a basic framework 

and platform to settle the transactions conducted on the two 

Iranian commodity exchanges, Iran Energy Exchange (IRENEX) 

and Iran Mercantile Exchange (IME), designed and launched by 

Central Securities Depository of Iran as a bid to streamline the 

relevant processes.

This project was designed in three phases and aimed to 

integrate pre-trade and post-trade processes of the commodity 

exchanges’ physical markets, minimize operational risks such as transactions regulation, lower 

operational costs, and proceed all stages electronically. 

The first phase included the introduction of basic information and registration of producers, 

suppliers, commodities, and offerings. The second stage encompassed the processes of 

registering brokerage firms, customers, accounts, and buy orders, as well as, examining and 

approving orders, and development of management dashboard. The third phase was settlement 

processes and fees calculation, payments, delivery of goods, and the supervisory dashboard.

Consequently, design and implementation of the first sector of the system dedicated to Energy 

Exchange Settlement (ENEXIS) was kicked off in 2017 and launched in 2018.

M
ill
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n 

IR
R

IRENEX spot market trades in Fall 2021

Value of trade by commodity groups

Value & volume of different 
types of trades &

OTC 205,867,309؛

Cash 96,664,843؛

Conditional 1,477,940؛

Collateralized ؛
11,989,097

Multi Stage
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CashConditional

Collateralized
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The previous section compared the volume of transactions 
concluded in the spot market of Iran Energy Exchange (IRENEX) 
in the Fall of 2020 and the Fall of 2021, the value of which 
decreased by 33%. The main reason was the lack of continuous 
supply of major petroleum products such as gasoline, gas oil 
and kerosene during this period. 
A comparison of the trading volume of other commodity groups 
confirms this claim.
Also, the volume of transactions in the period of one year 
leading to the end of the Fall of 2021 compared to the previous 
same period has decreased by nearly 14% and has reached 894 
thousand billion IR rials.
In fact, the value of transactions is the total demand of buyers 
for the supply offered on the website of the Iran Energy 
Exchange and depends on several factors, which are briefly 
addressed below.

World crude oil prices and dollar 
exchange rates and their impact on the 
volume of spot market transactions:
Given the grouping of tradable products in 
the spot market of the IRENEX, the global 
price of crude oil will have direct effects on 
the price of products and, consequently, the 
decision of buyers of petroleum products.
Also, in foreign currency settlement of final 
products for the producers who procure 
their raw materials from the exchange, 
off-exchange settlement of transactions by 
suppliers in their foreign exchange 

accounts, the impact of the exchange rate in determining the 
announced base prices, etc., shows the importance of this rate in 
the decision-making of market practitioners. 
Accordingly, it seems that the growing trend of world crude oil 
prices and the stability of the exchange rate will restore the 
confidence of market practitioners in the market and, 
consequently, increase the volume of transactions.
In the following, the average buying and selling trend of the 
market USD exchange rate and the world price of crude oil are 
demonstrated.
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High fluctuations in crude oil prices in the Fall of 2021, caused 
instability in the behavior of customers in the spot market of 
IRENEX.
One of the important factors in the increase in crude oil prices at 
the beginning of this period was the increase in gasoline prices 
in the United States, which came by the following factors:
1. Rising demand following the relative idea of ending the 

Corona crisis
2. Ambiguities in the global economy
3. Concern about supply chain adequacy

Spot market transactions
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US administration proposed a plan to liberalize the strategic oil 
reserves policy of major consuming countries, which needed to 
be implemented in cooperation with China, India, South Korea, 
and Japan.
Under the plan, these countries can borrow as much as they 
need from strategic oil reserves and then return the refined oil 
or product to the reserves with the accrued interest.
In the following, we will deal with other factors of oil price 
fluctuations.

Factors affecting 
rising oil prices

 � Rising gasoline prices in 
the United States

 � Increased winter 
seasonal demand

 � Concerns about the 
energy crisis, such as 
the gasoline crisis

 � In Britain in post-Brexit 
era.

 � Rising gas prices 
following declining gas 
reserves in Europe and 
Asia.

Factors affecting 
aalling oil prices

 � The plan to liberate the 
strategic oil reserves 
policy of the 

 � major consumer countries 
led by the United States

 � The new wave of 
coronavirus in Europe

 � Increasing the number of 
active US oil rigs in 
November.

 � Concerns about the new 
wave of Omicron in 
African countries and 
travel ban announced in 
dozens of countries.

Climate conditions due to 
seasonal changes;
As it is expected, due to the cold weather 
in the second half of the year and the 
need for more fuel in the region 
(including Iraq, Afghanistan and Pakistan), 
the trade in petroleum products in the 
second half of the year is expected to be 
more welcome with buyers. Of course, 
this requires a continuous supply of 
products by manufacturers.
The following chart compares the 
transaction statistics of 5 commodity 
groups related to petroleum products in 
the first and second half of 2020 to 2021:
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315,999,188,949,831
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Economic conditions 
and sanctions
Undoubtedly, one of the influential factors 
in the macro-economic variables of any 
country will be the range of interactions 
and foreign relations of that country.
After the victory of the Islamic Revolution, 
in some cases, while confiscating the 
assets of the Islamic Republic of Iran, our 
country has suffered several periods of 
heavy sanctions in the economic field.
As a rule, due to the existence of 

operational risks for foreign investors, it has had a significant 
impact on the export pit of transactions of commodity 
exchanges.

Improving political relations, including lifting of economic 
sanctions, could lead to stronger national currency.
With the high volume of Iran Energy Exchange transactions in 
the export pit and through foreign customers, the development 
of foreign exchanges will be reflected in the Energy Exchange 
transactions.
One of the important commodities in this regard is liquefied 
natural gas, which can lead to significant growth due to the 
reduction of gas reserves in Europe. A noteworthy point in this 
regard is the increase in European customers.

Improvement of trade relations

14,872,162,244,151 5,850,141,992,010

301,127,026,705,681

465,325,489,751,840
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The number of trading accounts issued from 

the European customers in the fall of 2021;

This is while the total number of accounts 

issued from European individuals, from the 

establishment of IRENEX, has been127, 

showing 16.53% increase.
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Export pit transactions 

In general, the supply offers published on the IRENEX website 
are divided into two categories in terms of target market: 
domestic and international.
In Fall 2021, the value of export pit transactions in the spot 
market of Iran Energy Exchange was equal to 241 thousand 
billion IR Rials, which reflects 44% decrease in comparison to 
the same period last year.
One of the most important reasons for the decrease in trading 
volume is the lack of continuous supply of petroleum products 
such as gasoline, gas oil, and kerosene in the basket 
of goods in the Fall of 2021.
It is also expected that in case of revival of the 
Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) 
agreement between Iran and the P5+1 group 
of countries, lifting sanctions on foreign 
companies doing business with the
Islamic Republic of Iran, end of 
coronavirus pandemic, setting up the 
currency settlement mechanism of 
transactions,  elimination of banking 
restrictions related to account opening 
and transfer of funds for foreign customers
by domestic banks, we can witness an increase in the
 demand of foreign customers to operate in the Iran 
Energy Exchange.
One of the ongoing measures of CSDI is to negotiate with 
banks active in this field to set up a foreign exchange 
settlement mechanism for transactions.

England

Belarus

Georgia

Armenia

Turkey

Iraq

UAE

Afghanistan 

Pakistan

China Hong Kong

Country Number 
of traders

Value of 
trading

(million IRR)

England 1 29,970

Belarus 1 192,541

Armenia 2 397,439 Afghanistan 26 19,132,963

Pakistan 5 10,388,584

UAE 12 13,921,530

Iraq 9 3,362,743

Oman 1 301,788

China 1 10,799,248

Hong Kong 1 22,666,775

Geographical distribution, trade value, and number of active 
customers in IRENEX export pit by country

Country Number 
of traders

Value of 
trading

(million IRR)

Azerbaijan 2 142,553

Turkey 2 8,584,750

Azerbaijan
Countries with a higher 
number of trades and 
greater volume of 
transactions, would be in 
priority for establishment 
of foreign exchange 
settlement mechanism 
and other relevant 
infrastructure.

Georgia 3 3,642,445
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Executory developmental measures

Transfer of IME settlement operations to CSDI

One-clause bill for how to pay default penalties

Instruction of transactions taking place by power of attorney at the 
commodity exchanges

Settlement of transactions in foreign currencies

Instructions of membership in clearinghouse

Setting up a settlement mechanism in foreign currencies using 
CSDI’s domestic bank accounts

Re-designing the multistage settlement method for spot market 
transactions

Modifying the comprehensive instruction of taking guarantees

Preparing the initial version of the executive procedure of the 
committee of Monitoring Risks Related to Guarantees

Actions taken

Approval of the updated comprehensive instruction of taking 
guarantees

Enabling the deposit of bank guarantees to confirm buy orders

Enabling third parties to provide guarantees

Projects 

Securities Securities 
Backed on Backed on 
CommoditiesCommodities

Part 3
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Transactions related to financial instruments such as commodity 
Certificates of Deposit, standard parallel Salam, capacity 
certificates, commodity debt securities, etc. are considered as 
subgroups of commodity-backed securities market. 
The following is a brief description to familiarize you with the 
processes in these instruments.

Processes related to CSDI 
Among processes CSDI performs in relation to commodity-backed 
securities transactions we can name determining and taking 
guarantees, creating ticker symbols, issuing commodity certificate of 
deposit, continuous monitoring of guarantees, announcing final 
settlement amounts to issuers of standard parallel Salam and receiving 
funds, daily settlements and final settlements of transactions and … .
One of the important measures of CSDI in the field of risk 
management is preparation of a comprehensive procedure for taking 
guarantees.
This document includes the opinions of involved parties e.g. IRENEX, 
IME, and CSDI. This document needs to be amended and the 
necessary measures have been taken to optimize the procedures of 
taking guarantees.

Need to create proper infrastructure
Paying attention to infrastructure has always increased the interest of 
economic activities and helped to increase the value of transactions by 
reducing trade costs.
At present, most of the processes related to Central Securities Depository of 
Iran with the subject of trading and settlement of commodity-backed 
securities are carried out systematically using the operating systems belonged 
to the company.
Among the measures taken in this area, we can mention the launch of 
collateral management system to manage collateral risk, as well as the 
development of a mechanism for exercising the option of selling and physical 
delivery of underlying assets in standard parallel Salam. Designing a standard 
parallel Salam settlement system is another CSDI’s ongoing project being 
taken care by its IT exports. 

Development of commodity-backed securities instruments

The value of commodity-backed securities transactions in the Fall of 
2021was more than 50,000 billion rials, which reflects a decrease of more 
than 56 percent compared to the same period last year.
Also, the transactions value of these instruments amounting to nearly 405 
thousand billion IR Rals shows 37% increase in comparison to the same 
period last year. 
Considering the development of this instrument, the instruction for issuing 
Commodity debt (Al-dayn) purchase securities in IME and IRENEX was 
passed by the SEO on 29 December 2021.
In the same regard, the final draft of derivatives trade instruction has been 
referred to the SEO for approval.



Fall 2021

Analttical & Statistical
Report

38 39

Ongoing development projects

Instructions for transactions regarding commodity debt (Al-dayn) purchase securities

Instruction approved (requires implementation of executive infrastructure)

Payment of warehousing costs through SEPAS system

IT experts are working on adding the relevant feature to the new version of 

SEPAS system. 

Adjusting the warehouse guarantee of precious goods

Under consideration in a specialized working group consisting of experts

From CSDI and Iran Mercantile Exchange 

Instructions for mortgage standard parallel Salam transactions

Submitted to the esteemed board of directors of the Securities and 

Exchange Organization for approval.

Energy exchange derivatives trading instructions

Submitted to the esteemed board of directors of the Securities and Exchange 

Organization for approval.

Pledging commodity Certificate of Deposit

Necessary coordination with Iran Mercantile Exchange, Tehran Securities 

Exchange Technology Management Co and CSDI department are in place 

to remove obstacles.

1

2

3

4

5

6

Fee for pledging securities of Zagros 
Kosar Power Plant company585 million IRR

265Fee for pledging securities of Foulad 
Sepid Farab Kavir company

million IRR

Considering the direct effect of relevant fees on financing and in 
order to reduce production costs, the calculation model of 
pledging fees can be reviewed.
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Trading statistics Fall 2020 Fall 2021

Certificates of Deposit 32,005,185 26,775,675

Standard parallel Salam 
contracts 79,353,657 21,241,428

Certificates of electricity 
capacity 3,278,557 2,303,073

Trading statistics (million IRR)

Value of Certificates of Deposit trade by commodity (million IRR)
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Rice Pistachio Saffron Cumin
Gold 

bullion 
coins

Raisins Rebar Cement

Fall 
2020 - 4,58,873 2,304,356 17,931 29,219,381 4,642 - -

Fall 
2021 47,308 11,319 8,791,405 27,577 17,685,909 1,010 14,663 196,483
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Rice Pistachio Saffron Cumin Raisins Gold Bullion
Coins

Fall 2020 Fall 2021

Warehouse costs by commodity

Rice Pistachio Saffron Cumin Raisins Gold bullion 
coins

Fall 2020 - 470 9,328 71 5 28,637

Fall 2021 209 122 42,135 124 1 13,001

Saffron

Capacity: 32,237

Inventory: 19,515

Rice

Capacity: 800,000

Inventory: 47,739

Gold Bullion Coins

Capacity: 1,093,000

Inventory: 462,616

Pistachio

Capacity: 150,000

Inventory: 3,723

Cumin

Capacity: 144,000

Inventory: 17,935

Cement

Capacity: 184,840

Inventory: 53,332

Pea

Capacity: 20,000

Inventory: 800

Raisins

Capacity: 130,000

Inventory: 7,889

Inventory and capacity of authorized warehouses by 
commodity (at End of Fall 2021)

All amounts of agricultural 
products are in Kg, unit of Gold 
Bullion Coins in IME warehouses 
is number of coins and unit of 
cement is Ton. 

The ratio of "inventory to warehouse capacity" is used as an indicator to assess 

warehouse risk. Using it requires providing inventory information online.
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The amount of inventory in relation to the capacity of 
each ticker symbol is affected by various factors. For 
instance, the harvest season may cause a decline in 
agricultural products’ market price that is not favorable 
for the producers, so the tendency to store the products 
until their prices become more appealing is much higher.
On the other hand, the charms of being standard and 
lower liquidity risk of commodity CDs cause a 
considerable increase in inventories.

Value of trading standard parallel Salam contracts by commodity
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Electricity Polyethylene Steel Ingot Iron Ore Methanol Natural Gas
Condensate

Heavy naphtha Hot Steel Sheets

Fall 2020 Fall 2021

Electricity Polyethylene Steel 
ingot

Iron 
ore Methanol Natural gas 

condensate
Heavy 
naphtha

Hot steel 
sheets

Fall 
2020

- 77 574 40 - 40,757,692 38,383,624 211,649

Fall 
2021

3,107,626 400,281 64,772 - 5,000,908 6,320,277 6,347,565 -

Value of trading standard parallel Salam contracts by market
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Issuer Issue 
date

Ticker
symbol

Underlying
commodity

Securities
value

 (billion     
IRR)

Rate of
embedded
call option

Type of 
collateral

Zagros Kosar 
power plant

4 Dec 
2021 SeKosar021 Electricity 750 1.19 collateralization

Marjan 
petrochemical 
complex

21 Dec 
2021 Semta021 Methanol 5,000 1.19 bank garuantee

Issued standard parallel Salam contracts

Trade-collected fees
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CollateralsCollaterals

Part 4

Risk management
One of the most important tasks of CSDI is to determine and 
receive acceptable guarantees from brokers and suppliers/ 
issuers of securities in different markets.
In this regard, the draft of instruction for taking guarantees in 
commodity exchanges, as a bid for a better calculation and 
management of guarantees by CSDI (The proposal has been 
referred to the CSDI’s board for being ratified).

Benefits of instruction
 � Integration and improving the available process.
 � Improving past procedures including:

1.      Establishing a mechanism for accepting orders letters 
from the authorities.

2.      Possibility of obtaining a bank guarantee as a down 
payment for spot market transactions in the energy IRENEX.

 � Accepting guarantees from a third party.

Commodity settlement 
requirements

 � Implementing required 
amendments to the proposed 
instruction.

 � Changes in operating systems 
in accordance with the latest 
assigned tasks.

 � Other requirements

Future actions
 � Publishing a copy of the 

instruction on the 
company's website

 � Illustrating the 
mechanism of 
beneficiaries' validation
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Examining existing guarantees at CSDI
Since the processes related to the maintenance of bank 
guarantees and risk monitoring of securities pledged by 
Central Securities Depository of Iran always pose a high risk to 
the company, the amount of guarantees available in each 
period can be very important in the field of risk management.
Accordingly, we will continue to examine the guarantees 
available at the end of the Fall 2021.

Value of collateralized securities 

Value of Collateralized Securities (million IRR)

Standard parallel Salam contract 39,818,912

Certificate of Deposit 30,536,848

Spot market 13,089,200

Commodity Certificate of Deposit guarantee
Due to the type of guarantee receivable in commodity-backed 
securities, price fluctuations of the underlying asset and price 
fluctuations of pledged securities, continuous review and 
monitoring of the guarantees received in this instrument is 
important. In the following, we will examine the ratio of existing 
guarantees to the required guarantees in the field of 
commodity-backed securities.
According to the latest mechanism approved by the board of 
directors of CSDI in the comprehensive instruction of taking 
guarantees, regarding the warehouse of precious goods, the 
number of coins insured in the latest insurance policy 
supplement provided by banks has a significant impact on the 
adequacy of treasury guarantees.

Broker, 689,500 Sel ler (Supplier), 
29,825,843

Buyer, 5,994,026Warehouse, 1,993,848

Issuer, 33,185,100

Broker

Seller (Supplier)

BuyerWarehouse

Issuer

Value of bank guarantees 
(million IRR)

Broker 689,500

Seller (Supplier) 29,825,843

Buyer 5,994,026

Warehouse 1,993,848

Issuer 33,185,100

Value of bank guarantees by instrument & beneficiary 
(guarantee recipient) 

Standard Parallel Salam 
Contract

48%
Certificate of Deposit 

36%

Spot Market
16%

Standard Parallel Salam Contract Certificate of Deposit Spot Market
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Ratio of the existing guarantees to the required guarantees
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Issuer Amount of 
commitments

Value of 
guarantees

Guarantees 
ratio to
commitments

Mahan Sirjan steel 1,785,000 1,785,000 1.0

Jam petrochemical 
company 6,900,000 34,684,348 5.0

Arian MahTaab Gostar 
company 690,000 864,894 1.25

Issuer Amount of 
commitments

Value of 
guarantees

Guarantees 
ratio to 

commitments

Bushehr 
petrochemical company 14,161,000 14,161,000 1.0

Abadan Electric power 
generation Co. 1,416,100 3,164,316 2.23

Zagros Kosar power 
plant 1,062,075 1,577,361 1,49

Marjan petrochemical 
complex 7,080,500 7,788,550 1.1

Guarantees for standard parallel Salam securities

In order to reduce guarantee deposit costs, Iran Mercantile Exchange has announced a 

floating insurance policy to banks (in accordance to warehouse inventory) which will 

have a direct impact on reducing the cost of providing guarantees.

The reason for the lack of guarantees in the warehouse of agricultural and industrial goods 

is the fluctuations in the price of inderlying assets, which in case of reduction below 80%, 

measures to reduce capacity or increase the amount of guarantees will be on the agenda.




